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ORDER  SH EET  

Oriina1 pp1ication No 

Misc. Petition No 

Contempt Petition No, 

Rejju Application No, , 

R ppli cant (a) 

Respondent (s) 

Advocate For the App1icat 
() 

Advocate For the Respondeflt(g) 

I Notes of the Registry 	Date 	- 	Order of th! Tribul 
- 	 - - 

21 .5.2003 Present : The Hon'ble At Just 
ceD., Chowdhury, V1cehair_ 

OIJWJ 	

mber( 	S.K. Hajra, pt 	4 	- 
He ard Mr. M. cha nda, 

learned 
- 	 cOuflsel for the app1jc 

A 	
UO-Qc 	f1 
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Issue notice to sh Ow caus• 

as to why the application shall 
- not be admitted \k 	

List again On 23.6.2003 
for ord es 

mber 	
Vicehajrman: 
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23.6.2003 	Heard Mr. M. Ghanda, learned 

counsel for the applicant. W. B.C. 

Pathak, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. appear-

ing on behalf of respondent No.1 sàught 

for time for filing reply. Prayer •is 

allowed. Put up again on 18.8.2003 
for orders. 

Vice-Chairman 
flg) 

18.8.2003 	Present: The HOn'ble Mr.K.V.Prahaladan 
Administrative Wrnber 

List the case again on 28.8.2003or 
order,1  

LC  -~- ;V< 
Nrnber 

bb 

28.8.03 	The Respondents No.1 have filed 
their reply. Mr. B..C.Pathak, learned 

Addl.C.G.S.0 appearing on behalf of 

the Respondnt . No.2 has prayed for 

time to file their reply. Prayer is 
• 	allowed. List on 24.10.63 to file reply 

• 	ifany. 	 / 

~Cha 
Member 

26.202004 present: The Hontble .. Shri Shanker Raju 
judicial Member. 

The Hon'ble Shri. K.V.Prahladan 
Administrative Member. 

U 	 Mr.B.C.Pathak, learned Addl.C.G.S.C. 

tor the respondents, seeks two weeks time 
toiile reply on behalf of respondent No.2 

-. 	 ••• 	 - 	
- 	 List on 5.3.2004. 

Meanwhile, Assam Rifles represented 

through Lt.General may also tile reply 
to the Contempt petition. 

- i4ember( A) 	- 	 '• 	 Member (J) 
bb 
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15 0 3.20 	List before the next Division 

L3ench - on 31.3.204 for orders. 

3V 	 rner (A) 

rrib 

31.3.2004 Present: Hn'-b1e Shri Kuldip Singh, 
Juiciá1Member 

HBn'bl.e 'Shri K.V. Prahiadan, 
Admn-jstrative Member. 

Heard Mr. M. Chanda, learned 

counsel for the petitioner and Mr B.C. 

Pathajc, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. 

The learned counsel for the 

applicant has a- grievance that even 
after -  thejudgment of the Tribunal the 

respondents are following a pick and 

choose policy in matters of transfer and 

posting to choice station as they have 

already repatriated some doctors 

igIoring the case of the apPlicant even. 

after the order of the Tribunal. Théso 

called policy of the respondents has 

also not been adhered to. The learned 

counsel for the applicant submits that 

he will be able to furnish the names of 

such doctors who were sent back 

repatriation. Let an affidavit be filed 

by the learned counsel for the 

petitioner on this score and the matter 

may be listed for hearing before the 

next available Division Bench. 
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C.P.26/2003 
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22.7.2004 JPresent: The Hon'ble Shri I<.V.Sachidanan 
- 	dan, Member (j)., 

• 	 The F!on'ble Shri K.V.Prabladan 
Member (A). 

• 	 When the matter came up for 

hearing, learned counsel for the parties' 
• 	 submitted that the mater may be taken 

up next Division Bench. Let it be done* 

post before the neat Division 
Bench. 

Member (A) 	 Member (J) 
bb 

23.8.2004 	Present: Hon'ble Shri D.C. Verma, 
Vice-Chairman 

Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahiadan, 
Administrative Member. 

Heard Mr M. Chanda, learned 

counsel for the petitioner and Mr B.C. 

Pathak, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. Hearing 

concluded. Order reserved. 
/ 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

nkm 

2182004 	Judgment delivered In open court, 
kept in separate sheets. The C,p' is 
dismissed; No order as to costsj  

A: 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI-BBENCH 

Contempt Petition No.26 of 2003 

In O.A .3..41/2001.), 
,) 

Date of decision: This the jday of August 2004 

The Hon'ble Shri 1C. Verma, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Shri K\ Prahiadan, Administrative Member 

Dr Rajeev Ranjan 
S:/O  Prof. Rajendra Prasad Singh, 
Medical Officer, CFIS 6, Assam Rifles, 
P.O. Khonsa, Arunachal Pradesh. 	. ......Petitioner 
By Advocates Mr N. Chanda, G.N. Chakrabort.y 
and S. Choudhury. 

- versus - 

I. Shri Krishna Singh, 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
(Department of Health), 
New Delhi. 

2. Lt. General H.S. Kanwar, 
Director General of Assam Rifles, 
Shillong. 	 . .....Alleged Contemners 

By Adyocate Shri B.C. Pathak, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER 

D.C•VERMA,VICECHAIRMAN 

By this Contempt Petition the applicant has 

complained for non-compliance of the Tribunal's Order dated 

1.5.2002 in O.A.341 of 2001 In re Dr Rajeev Ranjan Vs. 

Union of India and others. 

2. 	While deciding the aforesaid O.A. the Tribunal gave 

the following direction: 

"Upon hearing Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel 
• 	for the applicant and Mr B.C. Pathak, learned Addi. 

C.G.S.C. for the respondents and considering all 
aspects of the matter and also in the light of the 

• 	judgment and. order passed earlier in similar 
O.A.315/2001 	disposed 	of 	on 	24.4.2002, 	the 
respondents are directed to take up the matter of 

hJ__X  

- 

j 
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the applicant also for posting him out on 
completion of his tenure with utmost expedition. 
The respondents are accordingly directed to 
consider the matter afresh for posting the 
applicant out of N.E. Region as expeditiously as 
possible in the light of the observations made in 
this application and also in 0.A.315/2002. 

Subject to the observations made above the 
application stands disposed of. There shall, 
however, be no order as to costs." 

The case of the pet.itthnr is that in spite of the 

Tribunal's directions the respondents deliberately and 

wilfully did not take any initiation for implementation of 

the order dated 1.5.2002. In the additional rejoinder it is 

also pointed out that Dr Natasa Verma, Dr Gayatr.i and some 

other doctors whose names could not be collected by the 

petitioner were subsequently transferred and posted to 

their choice station even before completion of their fixed 

tenure of posting. 

 The 	respondents, 	on the c:ther hand submitted that 

while deciding 	0.A.315/2001, in the case of 	Dr 	T.K. Roy 

Vs. Union of India on 24.4.2002 the Tribunal observed as 

below 

. The authority has no doubt expressed 
its concern, but then these doctors cannot be kept 
guessing. The respondents must keep their side of 
the bargain. Appropriate mechanism is to be 
explored with utmost expediency, so that the morals 
of such officers can be kept high and that can only 
be done by the authority finding out the solution 
by transferring them out as per their seniority in 
the N.E. Region." 

When theapplicant's O.A. was decided on 1.5.2002 

the Tribunal observed (at the cost of repetition), "to 

consider the matter afresh for posting the applicant out of 

N.E. Region as rexpeditiously as possible in the light of 

the observations made in this application and also in 

0.A.315/2002." The respondents, it has been submitted, 

un(rtook to formulate a firm schedule for repatriation of 

CHS doctors posted in Assam Rifles after de1iberation 1 of 

the correspondence. It was noticed that out of a cadre of 

198 posts of Medical Officers in Assam Rifles, only 49 were 

working.......  
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working and many of them had requested for repatriation. 

Consequently, a list of all such doctors were prepared 

which is annexed with the reply. This shows that 14 doctors 

were to be relieved in 2004 and 34 during the year 2005.. 

The present applicant is to be relieved in the year 2005. 

His name appears at serial No.28 of the list. 

On above facts, the learned counsel for the 

respondents submitted that the respondens have taken all 

care to formulate a scheme in the light of the Tribunal's 

direction given in.O.A.315/2002 and O.A.34l/2001 and there 

is no non-compliance on the part of the respondents.-. 

With regard to Dr Natasa Verma and Dr Gayatri, Mr 

B.C. Pat-hak, learned Addi. C.G.S.C., submitted that their 

names have been brought in the additional rejoinder, but 

details are not 'given. It is also submitted that some 

doctors, as explained, are taken for a short period. Hence 

on completion of their tenure period they are repatriated. 

So their names are also not included in the list of doctors 

filed with the rejoinder. 	. 

Afte.r the learned counsel for the parties have beh 

heard at length, we noticed ' that while deciding 

O.A.341/2001 the Tribunal did not fix any time frame for 

repatriation of the applicant. The Tribunal only directed 

the respondents to expeditiously as far as possible and in 

the light of the observations in the order and in the order 

of O.A.315/2002 consider the applicant's matter for posting 

outside the N.E. Region. The respondents have already 

formulated a time schedule. Hence' the action of the 

respondents cannot be faulted. The decision taken by the 

respondents is also in the light of the Tribunal's order in 

O.A.315/2002. Consequently, the same cannot be said to be 

wilful ....... 



wilful disregard of the Tribunal's directions given in 

O.A.315/2002. 

9. 	In view of the discussions made above there is no 

merit in the Contempt PetitiOn. The same is accordingly 

dismissed. Notice is discharged. 

Np order as to costs. 

___________ • 

K. V. PRAHLADAN 
	

D. C. VERMA 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 
	

VICE-CHAIRMAN 

n km 

I 

/ 



r 

I .  

Cp 

.Petitioner 

Contemnors 

1 

C&iAY2n::' 

/ 
LIWNISTR4TIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BE 	GUWAHATI 

Contempt Petition No. 	/2003 
In Original Application No. 341 of 2001 

In the matter of: 

Dr. Raj eev Ranj an 

-Versus- 

Sri Krishna Singh and Another 

ii 

In the matter of: 

An application under Section 17 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 praying for 

initiation of a contempt proceeding against the 

contemnors for non-compliance of the order dated 

01-05-2002 passed in 0. A. No. 341/2001; 

In the matter of 

Dr. Rajeev Ran an 

Son of Prof. Rajendra Prasad Singh, 

Medical Officer, CHS. 6, Assam Rifles, 

P.O. Khonsa, Arunachal Pradesh. 
.Petitioner 

-vs- 

1. 	Krishna Singh, 

Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of 

Health and Family Welfare, (Department of 

Health), Government of India, New Dethi. 



	

F l 	 2. 	Lt. General H. S. Kanwar, 

Director General of Assam Rifles, 

Shillong - 793011. 

Contemnors 

The humble petitioner above named - 

MCST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETHS: 

 

That your applicant being highly aggrieved by non consideration of his posting 

out of North Eastern Region, had approached this Hon'ble Tribunal through OA 

	

o 	No. 341 of 2001. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal, after hearing the contentions of the parties, had 

passed the order on 01.5.02 in OA No. 341/2001 directing the respondents as 

follows: 

442. 	As per the prescribed norms communicated through the 

memorandum dated 14.12.1983 in respect of facilities for civilian employees of 

Central Government serving in North Eastern Region and Union Territories the 

ternire posting is provided for three years at a time for officers with services of 10 

years or less and 2 years of service at a time for officers with more than 10 years 

of service. On completion of fixed tenure of service the authority is to consider 

his posting to a station of his choice as far as possible. After completion of his 

tenure the applicant no doubt is entitled for consideration of his case for posting 

in a choice place. The respondents in its written statement however referred to 

the O.M. No. MOFEspr)'s I.D. No. F.11(2)TE.11B)/ 2000 dated 27.7.2000 

wherein it was mentioned that the office memorandum dated 14.12.1983 was not 

applicable to the employee on initial posting to the North Eastern Region: The 

policy guidelines were introduced to render justice to the employee posted on 

North East Region. The authority itself indicated that the applicant is entitled to 

be considered for getting a choice place of posting. The applicant has completed 

his tenure and therefore his case requires consideration. 

Upon hearing Mr. M. Clianda, learned counsel for the applicant 

and Mr. BC Pathak, learned Add!. CGSC for the respondents and considering all 

aspects of the matter and also in the light of the judgment and order passed 



I 

I 
3 

earlier in similar OA No. 315/2001 disposed of on 24.4.2002, the respondents arc 

directed to take up the matter of the applicant also for posting him out on 

completion of his tenure with titmost expedition. The respondents are 

accordingly directed to consider the mater afresh for posting the applicant out of 

N.F.Region as expeditiously as possible in the light of the observations made in 

this application and also in OA..No. 315/2002" 

Copy of order dated 1.5.02 passed in OA No. 341/2001 is annexed hereto 

as Annexure-I. 

That your applicant thereafter submitted an application on 1 8.6.200L to the 

alleged contemnor no. 1 enclosing therewith a copy of the judgment and order 

dated 1.5.2002 passed in OA No. 341/2001 and requested for implementation of 

the said order of the Hon'ble Tribunal but the said alleged contemnors neither 

gave any reply nor have taken any action to implement the same. 

Copy of the representation dated 18.6.2002 is annexed hereto as 

Annexure-Il. 

That it is stated that the alleged contemnors deliberately and willfully did not 

take any initiation for implementation of the order dated 9.5.2001 passed by the 

Hon'ble 1iibunal in OA No. 167/2001 which amounts to contempt of Court. 

Therefore the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to initiate a contempt proceeding 

against the alleged contemnors for willful violation of the order of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal dated 1.5.2002 and the Hon'ble Tribunal further be pleased to impose 

punishment against the alleged contemnors for willful iolation of the order of 

the Hon'bie Tribunal in accordance with law. 

That it is a fit case of the Hon'ble Tribunal for initiation of contempt proceeding 

for deliberate non-compliance of the order dated 1.5.2002 passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal in OA No. 341 of 2001. 

That this application is made bona fide and for the ends of justice. 
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Under the facts and circumstances stated above, 

the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to initiate contempt 

proceeding against the alleged contemnors for willful non-

compliance of the order dated 1.5.2002 passed in OA No. 

I 
341/2001 and further he pleased to impose punishment 

upon the alleged contemnors in accordance with law and 

further be pleased to pass any such other order or orders as 

deem fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And for this act of kindness the applicant as in duty bound shall ever pray. 



AFFIDAVIT 

I, Dr. Rajeev Ranjan Son of Prof. Rajendra Prasad Singh, aged about years, 

wdkit:g as Medical Officer, 6 Assam Rifles, 99 APO, Khunsa, Arunachal Pra4esh, do 

heieb solemnly declare as follows :- 

H That I am the petitioner in the above contempt petition and as such well 

acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case and also competent to 

sign this affida'it. 

That the statement made in paragraphs 1-6 are true to my knowledge and belief 

and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

That this Affidait is made for the puose of filing contempt petition before the 

Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, in the matter of non- 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 01.05.02 passed in 0. A. No. 

341/20O1. 

Identified by 

* 

Adoc4e 

/ 
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DRAFT CHARGE 

Laid down before the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati 

for ii'tiating a contempt proceeding against the contemners for willful disobedience and 

deliberate non-compliance of order of the Hon'ble Tribunal dated 01.05.02 passed in OA 

No. 341/2001. 
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CnTRL 	AD1IN 	 V 	'iC I3'fl'AJ. 	OUWAHATI 	ENCl1. 

. OrLLç)1n.i. 	Applc.: 	:J.cn 	H 	. 	341 	or 	2001 

VoLta 	of 	or:04,: 	i'i.h.lt' 	tho, lt 	y 	o. 	y, 	2002. 
in 

'J.h lion 'ble Hr 	Jw' U' 	F. 11 .Choihtry. Vi.c-Ch,U.rm*n 

Dr. Rajfleh/ 	Ranj.n, 
son of prof. Rajendra Prd &thgh, 

dica1 Officer, CHS, 
6, 1rin 	Rif1s, 
P.O. KhUn3, irunchi 	rdoh. 	. 	. 	. Appiic&nt 

By Jvocat, zlzri 	Ch'ic1. 

- Vnrsup -. 

 Union of. Indi, 
throujh, thn 	ec.nt.ry 	to th't 
0vt . 	of 	rndi,, 	i.i.niitry of 	}tit.h 	̂Ml 	F.T. 
!vvi 	Duth.i. 

 Th' 	crt'ttir:y 	:o 	'hq Oovt. 	of  
3.hiirt.tntry Al": 
(lovc mine ni.. 	of. 
il ,iw: D)Jii.. 

 'the D1rntor Oiit:i of  
try 	o:l! 	I Vtt 	P.fi z.i.,xt' 

.\u'irn 	R.tfiei 
h.t1iong. 

 Tna Deputy DJ.rco 	(jThri 	) 
.VUIaJU Rif1 ,3, 
Shi11øn,j. 	 . 	 . 	. 	. 	R1sDOndent. 

:i B.0 	thi,Jd). 
• 	'/,y 	

,>. . 

:(( 	 . 	 •. 	
. 

L!!' J. (V) 

	

Ono uoro 	of pot.tnq A t i pl.Rce of hi choIct 

• In t. 	or the c /rrent policy. ;Ilia zipp1Icnt wn 

iriit!i1y ppoi.ntd unçtr the Centr1 J1e1th )ervIce' (dns) 

• fl McdIc.). 0fficir.crthrecommondation of the UP.. On 

h.tB ppoIntsent to 	pcst of cdIci officr under 0-iS 

).n th Hin:!jLrv of l'Iiith ind 3'i'J.ly 	ifre ila servIces 

p1acc1 under 'the Di.ctor 'J?Dr1, Aarn aifia and 

• 	• 	hc w'n 1otrc.1 In 	• .cz r 	 ;'rd bn ;1.ri ne rving in the 

• \•••-_. 	
• T1 c 	1....I 	'. 	of :EJ.1ing of tiiI 	app). Ic ation 

• .2 
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lie nulynittod application through pr:opr 	nnel for 

trarzferrjng hJii from kaaam flifiasy to C11,17s for poating hi' 

any of the hOHs D1priariee at Patna. flnc1ij or Now 0hi 

On 2.9.2000 hitt roprcentetion wan forwarderl by the 

CqrM 	indicating that officer wao to anp].ete his 

normal tenure of thro yera during February 2001 in A.in.am 

RIfls axd. due for posting. He accordingly recomnmended 

for poating him out to one of the station chooaen by him 

on ccuplotion of three yara tenure. By Memordum dated 

25.9p2000 the DGAR was InfOrmed that application for 

pO ting. of the app]. ic ant waa, rturnnd unctioned an 

1ed.ical Officer did not compLcte the normal tenurt of 

four yearo In the organitjon with the direction to 

,dvjso )c the offIc,r to subr.It: application on Completion 

for processing the c8n0. The applicant assailftd 

)1eJt1macY of the said. order. lene thin application. 

An per the prenoribed norms communicated through 

memormndum dated 14.12.1983 in respect of facilities 

- 	for civilian employeeA of Central Government serving in 

1?orth F4storn R.egion and Union Territories the tenure 

posting is provided for three )-narm at a time for officers 

rJ• t.1k ,R,rv Ice ii of 10 yn CUS or lf--119  amid 2 ye ro of. .ierv.tce 

at a time for officers with more than 10 years of service. 

t cc*pltIon of fixed tenure of service the a.thorIty Ia 

to consider his posting to a station of his Choice as far 

ac. pone1ble. After coinplet.tor of This tenure the applicant 

no doubt: Is entitled for consideration of his case for 

posting in a choice place. The rpondent3 In its written 

staL .Rl-nnnt however referred to  tJjj O.M.N0.M0F(Eapr)'n I.D. 

d1:d 27.7.2000 whereIn It as 

,"nt.tond that the office n rorarh dated 14 .12 .83 wan  

coiit:cl . .3 

• 	 - 



iiot ppliC able tO thn cinplo'P1 5  on initial pofl t1UJ to 

th 
forth Eanrn P.ngion. The poliCY 

qu i cl o linc e were 

introduced to rendcr Justice. to the 
inplOy5 pontid on 

forth East Region. The authOritY itoelfi indicated that 

s 	
titicd to be connidr0O for getting 

the applicant i  

a choice place of postflg. The applicant haCPleted 

his tenure and therefore his casO reqUe8 coniderati0fl. 

3. 	
upon hcaring Mr M..Chaflda. learned counsel for 

the ppliCaflt and Mr .c.pathak. learned Mdl.C.G.3.0 for 

tile respondents and co nide ring all anpecto of the mattnr 

nd smno in the light of the Jint nd 
n order pansod 

eirlior in nimilr o..315/2001 dipoe( of on 24.4.2002. 

tile rnspondent 

applicant also for pontiflg hi'r out on cocnplti0' of bin 

accor- 

dingly directed to conoicler the matter afresh for_potifl'1 

_TTT, the applicant out of f.E.RegiOfl as oxpeditiou8lY an 

/ '. ponible In tiie light of the ohcrvatiOfl8 made In this 

i( ppliCati0fl and il8O in 0.A.315/2002. 
111I 	 - 

subject to th cb,3ervrttiorU3 macic ooVe the 

\, 
.-/pplicaiIOn stands dinpoed of. fl'ere shall, however. be 

IJ v no orO'IL j .-i  to costi . 
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6 A3$am RIfles 
• c/o99:ipo 

6019/A/2002/ 
 

Jun 2002 

Headquarters 
Aruriachal and Ass am Rarge (Rear) 
Assam Rifles 
C1099Ap0 

CHOICE 	OSTINO OF MEDICAL, OFFICER 
TO C 	 DE THE N0RTa EAST 
REGION . 

An applicaeiorc choice posting to Cl-IS outside the 
North East Regionauted by Dr RaJivRanjan iedica1 Officer 
(CuS) of this unit 	 in triplicote a.longw1th the 
order, of Central 	djnjstratjve Tribuñal Oüwahàt1 Bench for 
your further 	eceesryacUon please. . 

please ac)44Ø' 

(Rajv.lr 3 harma) 
)iaj 
Adjt 

End 	i 	09 	(Nine) for C;orrdt 
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rrorn Dr RaJeev Ranjan 
Medical Officer (Cl-IS) 
6 AM8am Rifles 	 - 

• 	 C1099Ap0  

To 
11e ccrctary 
Ministry of IIcalth and Family welfare 

'; epac of Heal(h) 	
/ Govt. of India 

Nirman Bhawan .(CHS - 1) 
New Dcliii - 110011 

(Througji proper.chaniel) 	 / 

Subject Prayer for implementation of Judgment and order dated 01 May 2002 passed in 
Original application No 341 of 2001 

Rcpcctcd Sir, 

1 would like to (Iraw kind attention and further beg to state that the .I-lon'bIc central 
Adniininlraiivo Tiibuuil, Guwabati Bench vido order dated Ol' t  May 2002 passod in original 
application No 341 of 2001, directed to consider my repatriationjchojce pasting to CBS outside 
North Eastern Region as per my options submitted earlier by my representation as cxpcditiously as 

'possible. 	 .. 

It is relevant to mentioncd here that I joined in Assaln : Rifics as Medical Officer (CBS) on 
dated 05 Feb 1998 at Shillong as per office order No A l2025/170/97-G181 dated 06 Jan 1998 
and still working till date.. 	

I 
3 	It is relevant also to mention here that I have eu -her opted my 	posting at any of the CGHS Dispensaries at Pitna. Ranch or New Delhi. 

You arc therefore requested kindly to consider my choice posting in terms of judgment and 
order dated 01 May 2002 passed in origin:il application No 341 of 2001. One copy ofjudgmcnt is 
cnclocd herewith for your ready reference. 

Yoy[s faithfully, 

Raj 	anjan 
Me cal lyfficer (CBS) 

Ejiclouut : One copy ofjudgrnent  

QqP -  

I. 	l)ircclorafc General Assam Riflcs 
Sliillong - 11 

2. 	Deputy Inpccior Gcncral ARni Riu1c 
Assam & Arunachal Range 
C/a 99 APO 

• Office Copy 
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AU 
f TH 	1AbMINISTRA.TIVE TRIBUNAL 
LHATI BENCH 	' 

C.C.P. No. 26/2003 in OA No. 341/2001 
 

41• 	.! 

IN THE MATTER 'OF: 

\H 
br.RajeevRanjan 

S/a Prof. RajendroPrasad Singh 

Medical Officer, CHS 

6 Assam Rifles. 

P.O. Khonsc, Arunachal Pradesh 

Petitioner 

-Versus- 

Secretary to Govt of India 

Ministryaf Health & FamilyWelfare. 

Nirman Bhavan, New belhi 110001 

Lt. Gen H.S. Kanwar,, 

birector General of Assam Rifles, 

Shillorig - 793 011 

Contemnors 

REPLY ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONbENT No.1 

I, J.V.R. Prasada Rao aged 58 years slo Late Sh.J.V. 

Sivararnamurty serving as' Secretary, Ministry of Health & Family 

Welfare, Govt. of India, New belhi — 110011, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as under:- 

1. 	That I have read a copy, of the contempt petition filed by the 

Petitioner and understood its contents. I hereby deny the 

contentions/ allegations all and singular made therein, unless the same 

are expressly and specifically admitted or stated. I have been 

advised'to file a short reply as being respondentNo.1 with liberty to 

•--- 7 	file a detailed par 	eyo : 	ter date, if need be.- 
/ 	 ' r 

(S, V L PV A, SAD A RAO)  
rt b'leejthzecretary, , r  

• 	 S. 	
to 

• 	 • 	

,:, 	 , 	 •,

4,

. 	

"S 	• 	 •• 

--5- - 	 -- 	 - 	 .• 	 . 	 . 
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That the answering. lespondent has the highest regard for this 

Hon'ble Tribunal and always complied with the directions of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal sincerely and faithfully. There is no question of 

deliberately violating any order of this Hon'ble Tribunal. However, if 

this Hon'ble Tribunal comes to a conclusion that there has been some 

unintended or unintentional delay in implementing the direction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal, I tender my unconditional and unqualified apology for 

the same. 

That in para 4 of the Contempt Petition the Petitioner has 

stated that no action was initiated for implementation of order dated 

09.05.01 passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal in OA No. 167/2001. As per 

record available with the answering respondent neither any OA 

bearing No. 167/2001 nor a copy of order dated 09.05.01 as 

aforesaid was received. So the question of initiation of any action 

thereon does not arise. In the same para the petitioner has further 

requested for initiation of Contempt proceedings against the 

answering respondent for violation of order:dated 01.05.2002 of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. It is not clear as to whether the Petitioner is 

referring to orders passed in OA No. 341/2001 or some other order. 

As far as action on order dated 01.05.02 in O.A. No.341/2001 is 

concerned, the answering respondent has already taken necessary 

action as stated in succeeding paragraphs. 

That it is submitted that this Hon'ble Tribunal in OA No. 

FL Q 
br.T.K. loy Vs UOI has directedthat, the authority 

. 	i2pered should find the solution to the problems of Central Health 
.4 

rvié doctors posted in Assam Rifles by transferring them.out as 

eir seniority in the North East. Further this Hon'ble Tribunal 

passing the above mentioned directions also 
I

took note of the 

anxiety expressed by the authority about the interest of Assam 

which is deployed in hard areas of North East, while 

(J. V. R. PRASADA iijementing the transfer. A 	true copy of judgemerit in OA 14e4ffi Seceta.ry 	 . - 
of &ajth &EW. 

NOW 
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No. 315/2001 is attached as Annexure-L In order to implement the 

said order of the Tribunal Respondent No. 1 wrote letters No.C- 

17011/20/01-CHSII dated 3.8.2002, 07.11.2002 and 08.01.2003 

(Annexure-Il , III & IV) and letters No.C17011/4/02-CHS-II dated 

28.11.2002, 29.1.2003 and 20.02.03 (Annexures V. VI and VII) to 

Respondent No. 2 to draw up firm schedule for transfer of CHS 

doctors from Assam Rifles. 

That before a schedule for transfer of CHS doctors could be 

drawn, the applicant, br.Rajeev Ranjan, MO, who joined Assam Rifles 

in 5.2.1998 ,filed QA No.341 of 2001 seeking his transfer from Assam 

Rifles to a place of his choice. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide their order 

dated l May, 2002 in the said case directed that Respondents 

should consider the case for transferring the applicant out from 

North East Region on completion of his tenure with utmost expedition 

in the light of observations made in this application and in OA No. 

315/2001. 

That since the order dated 1.5.2002 was to be implemented 

with earlier order dated 24.4.2002 passed by theHon'ble Tribunal in 

OA No. 315/2001, it was decided to draw up a schedule of transfers 

from Assam Rifles before his case for transfer could be considered, 

Assam Rifles were requested to draw up a schedule so 
A 

.ha%ansfers of doctors from Assam Rifles to places of their 

. i 	I 	chorce!)can be ordered in the ordcr of their seniority in Assam Rifles va 4 .  . 	p.,. •••_, 	
- 

(1 
T h e ,tjtter was also taken up at the highest level by writing a d.o. 

dated 13.02.2003 (Annexure VIII) to the Secretary, Ministry 

of Home Affairs who is controlling authority of Assam Rifles to draw 

a schedule for transfer of CHS doctors . Vide their letter 

No.A.12011/1/2003/p-3 dated 3rd March, 03, (Annexure IX) the 

Ministry 	of 	Home 	Affairs 	have 	sent a proposed 
(. V R. PRAADA RAO) 

Heatt .aectezary 
1ütty oJ Hafth F.Wil  
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schedule for repatriation of 48 Serving CHS doctors with Assam 

Rifles as under:- 

None in the year 2003 

14 Medical officers to be repatriated in the year 2004 

34 Medical Officers to be repatriated in the year 2005. 

The said Schedule is further subject to availability of 

additional 	officers through the on going recruitment process of 

Medical Officers by Assam Rifles. Vide their 	letter dated 3rd 

June,2003 Ministry of Home Affairs have given a detailed schedule of 

transfer keeping in view Seniority of doctors in Assam Rifles. A true 

copy of the letter & schedule is Annexed herewith(Annexure X). The 

name of the Petitioner appears at 5.No.28 of the said schedule, and --___ 

he can be refleved in the year 205. 

7. 	That in the meantime the applicant has filed the instant 

Contempt Petition. 	It may be submitted that the answering 

respondent has acted only under the orders of this Hon'ble Tribunal 

and plans to transfer the petitioner as per the scheme drawn in 

pursuance of the directions contained in order dated 24.04.02 in OA 

No. 315/2001. In fact transferring the Petitioner without a scheme 

would be against and violative of the orders of this Hon'ble Tribunal 

as a junior in order of seniority of posting in NE Region would have 

been transferred before transfer of many of his seniors. The action 

the answering respondent does not amount to violating any order 

, 	. 	 pa sed by this Hon ble Tribunal as alleged. 

	

vo1 	 o • 

< 

9 78. 	That the actions taken by the answering respondent 

were with a view to comply with the orders of this Hon'ble Tribunal 

passed in OA No. 315/2001 and 341/2001. It is respectfully 

submitted that in these actions, no disobedience, violation or 

•

c%tempt of this Hon'ble Tribunal was ever intended. 
Hen .ecety 

tMnlsi:y of ka.tih & P,W, New 
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9. 	That in view of the above submissions, it is most respectfully 

prayed that the Petitioner has failed to make out a case for Contempt 

against the answering respondent and as such the notice of the 

contempt may kindly be discharged against lespondent No.1. It is 

further submitted that the Petitioner will be transferred out of 

Assam Eifles as per schedule referred to above and his choice for 

posting will be duly taken into consideration at the relevant time. 

DEPONENT 

(J. V R PRASADA RAO) 
Health Secretary 

Ministry of Hea!th & E.W. 
VERIFICATION 	New Delhi. 

I, J.V.R. Prasada lao, the above named deponent do hereby 
(DT 

U' 	verify and declare that the statements made in this affidavit are true 

NN 	 and correct to my knowledge, information and belief on the basis of 
vo 

records maintained in the office of the answering respondent, which I 

believe to be true. 	I have not suppressed any material fact and 

nothing herein is false. 

nd I sign this verification on this 	g Aug., 2003. 

SI. 	
C.1I2O°2 

/iP• h IDeThI 
ti.1 ;ow-t 

a 
/ DEPONENT 

ERTIFIEU THAT THE DEPOET 
(.. 

V. R. PRASADA RAO 
Ti ................................. 	.... . a t 	bectetary 

Jo ....................................... 
.. 
Mi;ry of Health &P.W. 

New Delh1. 
gntified 	Shri ., 

it  

it & Pr 	 n 

al Irna 4fl€ 	r• 	t; 

() DURGE fl 
14VIOD 

O.h 	rielbi 
flt 	4 	ua; 

8 
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CF.NTRL ADMINISTRATIVE TI•BUNL, GUWA1HATTq,PNCH. 

Original application No.315 bf 2001. 

W4 UE : 
Date of Order 	This the 24th Day of\pri1,2nn2,• 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICE CHMRMN. 

Dr. Tamal Kanti Roy 	 ' 
S/o Shri Anil Kurnar Roy 
Senior Medical Officer 
2 M.G.A.R., Assarn Rifles 
Maintenance Group, Silchar 
District : Cachar, Assam. 	 . . .pp1icant••• 

By Advocate Mr.M.Chanda, Mr.H.Dutta, Mrs.N.D.Goswamj 
& Mr.G.N.Chalcraborty 

- Versus - 

The Union of India 

Through the Secretary to the 
Government of India 

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 
New Delhi. 

The Secretary to the 
Government of India 
Ministry of Home affairs 
Government of India 
New Delhi. 

The Director General of Assam Rifles 
A. .M1 n1 	.-sc  ...... 	 Honte tL Ld.J.L 	 j 

ssam Rifles, Shillong. 

Respondents 

Mr B C Pathak, Add]. C G S C 

0 

: 	

R D E 

(V.Cj 	

: 

his 	application 	under 	section 	19 	of 'the 

CH 

	

	Administrative Tribunal's Act, 1985 has arisen arid is 

directed against the order dated 14,11.2000 declinIng I_ 
to accede to the prayer of the applicant for posting 

Con td . / 2 

i( nf4'Un'1r S.rtv 
*1Iv* c4 

p 



him at place 	of 	his 	choicein 	he 	following 	.. . 

circumstances. 
 

	

• 	. 	The applicant was initially appointed in the 

Central Health Services as a Medical Officer. He was 

transferred under Assam Rifles and initially posted at 

Jhalamukhi, Manipur under 21 Assam Rifles and continued 

there till September1 1995  ouring2assignmeflt at 

ihalamukhij the applicant was sent to Jammu and Kashmir 

for about nine months and th?reafer he was transferred 	S  

.. .. ..... 

to 29 	ssam Rifles in September 1995 and posted at 

Kohima, Nagaland where he. served upto December, .1998. 

In Decmber, 1998 he was transferred to Slichar at .2 

M.G.1\.R., i\ssam Rifles where he is still continuing. 
Region.-.. 

after serving for mor than se.vfl yearS l.n N.E.L'the 

applicant submitted a representat&On for postthg hi 

	

\V T 	
t and give him a choice postiflg in iterms of office 

randum No 2OOl4/2/8/F IV dated l 12 1983 issued 
. 5 •_ 	 .. 	

. 	 ; 	

S. 

by-he Government of India, Ministry of FinanCe, New 
I 	

1 

/

I 

.Dehi whereby the authority providd some specilf.. 

- - facilities to the civilian employees of the Govt. 

• 	India posted in N.E.RegiOfl including 
	he facilitY ) .0f \•.• 

tansfer and posting to choice station after serving 
in  

th N FRegiofl for a specified tenure, 3 years in case 

of the applicant Failing to get appropriate response 

- 	 S 	 S 

N'c'from the authority against the representation submitted 

door of the Tribunal by way 
the applicant knocked the  

of an application which was numbered and registered as 

by 
o..387 of 1999. • The aforesaid O.A. was disposed 

Contd./3 

• 	
- 

or Secretary 

	

t 	 . 	-• 

1 
.5 4 

• 	 .- 	 S 	 -. 	
5 ,_ 	 , 	 . 	 . . 	 . .5 ..,., 	 . ........ S.-  ....- 5--5 
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. 	

this Bench on 16.6,2000 directing the respondents to • 
	 , " 

decide the representation filed by the applicant •\ 
-- 	

mentioned at Annexure_3 to5 of the said 0.1. in the 

light of the circular and instructions on the subject 

Within the prescribed perjod. The applicant 'dres 

attention to the authority of the order of the Tribunal 

and the respondents authority by its 

dated 14.11.2000 'informed the applicant about"its' 

inability to accede to the request. Hence this' 

application assailing the legitimacy, of the order of 

the respondents  

2. 	
Mr.M.Chanda, learned counsel , appearing for' " 

the applicant submitted that the respondents authority1L 

acted indiscriminately in the matter of transfer and 

posting 	
Mr Chanda placed before me some transfer 1  

\ orders that took place on 16 1 2001 transferring U 

,ficers from ssam Rifles to other stations vide order 

::::: ' 

Central Health Services offIcers in Assam 

Rifles Without showing any concern for, their: posting 
- 	

the N E Region The learned counsel for the 

submitted that the respondents are althrough. 	1 Ja 

O,cing unfairly to these officers.  

3. 	'1 	
Mr.B.C.pathak learned Mdl.c.G.s.c. for the 

respondents, on the other hand, submitted that the 

Office Memorandum dated 14.12.1984 is not applicable to 

those 'persons who are initially posted in N.E.Iegjon. 

Cdn t d . / 4 

/ V V 

V:rb  
(N 	SA'T 

qft :. 	 !tUner Secretary 
4f'tr i'wr 

MinIivi i* 	 W 
t 	IlJw 



In 	support 	of 	his 	cohtentjöh 	he' refered 	to 

the 	Government 	of 	India Circular No. M0F(Expr)'s 

• 	I•D•NO•F•II(2)/EII(B)/2000dated 27.7.2000. Mr.Pathak 

submitted that the circUlar dated 14.12.1983 is only 

applicable to the Centra1 Govt. Employees who are 

posted at N.E.Regi.on on L. 
 the basis of 

transfer/deputation The order does not aply to the 

employees initially posted in N.E. Region.The order 

also incU.cated about its concern that has arisn in a 

number of pending requests for transfer of doctors from 

Pssam Rifles and also the un ~iiliinil  of dqctors 

selected thrpugh the Combined Medca1 Service 

Examination to join 'ssam Rifles. The Ministry of 

Health & Family Welfare has'aiready taken upthe matter 

with the Ministry of Home iffairs for decadrement of 

the CHS posts from the Assam Rifles and also, filling 

u the posts quickly by them so asto release all the 
. 	 . 	 . 	 . 

''•'JCi s doctots. The order further mentioned about the 

Ministry of Home affairs directions issued by. letter 

dated 5. 9..2000  decadering all the CHS posts for forming 

Medical Cadre for AssarnRifles The Ministry 	k l 

requested the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 

" 	
h'ot to withdraw the Medical Officers till suitable 

arrangements are 	by way of creation of a Medical Cadre. ................... • 

• 

for Pgsam Rifles. It was also mentioned that all the 

doctors not willing to serve in Tssam Rifles would 

ultimately be taken out from there. . •• 

Contd./.5 

(N. . SARWAL) 
qf*,Under Secretary 
q qfr i;i 

,'. 4. ,tth 9 	W 
"it teiNw  1pstw- 



4 	 I hav 	iven my anxiouS consideration on e 	 the 

matter. The authority no doubt expressed ts anxity t 

• J withdraw the Central Health Services Medical bfficesT 

from the 1\ssam Rifles, but at the sane time the authority 

also kept in view the pulic i.nterst, rnainly the 

interest of the T\ssam Rifles who are working in difficult 

areas. It was mentioned at the Bar that the Ministry has 

already 	constituted 	a 	Transfer 	committee 	
for 

consideration of the case,for posting out such officers. 

• The case of the Central Health Ser'vices doctors who are 

working in the 1ssam Rifles, no doubt, has its own merit. 

Their grievances for posting them out requires early 

solutions TTLIe authority  has no doubt expressed its 
• _ 

concern, but then these doctors cannot be kept guessing. 

The respondents must keep their side of the bargain. 

1• 	 • 	 . 	 S 	

. 

/ 	ppropriate 	
withmOSt . 

Considering all the aspects of the matter, I 
"-S 	 S 	 S 	 • 	

-.....-----.-..-,--. 

- 	direct the respondents to • take up the case of the 

aplicantifl the light of the obsrvatiOflSm 	
in the 

udgment as well as the olicy 	
posting out uidelifleS 	 on 

) 

to 
comp 

' N 	
stands 

\  

There sha 1, howevei, be no order as to costs  

cOr 
- - 	 S 	 \1" t 	

i/ V1C.E UA1F\t1M 

• 	

. 

S 	 t'' 	'" 

sr 	' 
S 	 S 	 S 	 -v1'I 	 1 

ta 
Qft 	it e 	t'  

Vq 	 SCC!Gtry 
ut 	

S 

•' ' Hb 

S 	 S 	

S 	 lNw 	S 	 S 
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j h dircd o 	ht hic' Wunit' h3ve 	
Honble CAT 	1 

I.  

	

(jOtCtI bench JuGgemC 	
n OA No 31b2OOl — rTat KQntl oy  

SMO V uCI & o & CA k 341/2001 - br RoJCCV onjQfl MO Vs UOI 

:•c 	. 	
. .&:Cs.:, 	.,... 	. 	..,.; ... 	 . 	.. 	. . 	. 	, 	. 	. 	

. . 	
. .:::, 	••I•• 	: 
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In 	on 	for OChOfl O 	0d jud;ctC11t of I. CAT now1reSt 

on 	Pf 	AsSOffi Rif 	i herfrC,req 
te 

firri 	hed 	for 
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ANNEXURE 
SPEED POST/REMINDER 

MOST IMMEDIATE 

No.C.17011/20t01-CHS.II 

Government of India 

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 

New Delhi, the 744 Nov 2002 
/ 

The Director General, 

Assam Rifles, 

Shiilong -793 011 

Sub:- QA No. 315/2001 - Dr.Tamal Kanti Roy, SMO Vs UOI & Ors. 

OA No. 341/2001 - Dr. Rajeev Ranjan, MO Vs. UOI dt Ors.-

reg. 

Sir, 	
S. 

I am directed to refer to this Ministry letter of: even 

/ 
number dated 23.08.02 (copy enclosed for ready reference) on the 

subject noted above and to say that this Ministry may kindly be 

intimated theposition regarding repatriation of br.T.K. Roy and 
/ 	aiey Ran ian from Msarn Rfis. 

You are also requested to intimate the action taken/lGtest 
position regard ing formulation of .firrn schedule for phased 

repatriation of all CH posteissa. I 
it is therefore, requested That the latest position, in this 

respect may kindly be intimated to this Ministry at an early date, 

N 4A,757~- 
0  

(N. C SARAAL) 
IUntr Scretry 

i 

Mnt1t,4 ,, 14. W1 t 

',t 1tit4ew p, 

Yours faithfully, 

(N.K. SARWAL) 

UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF INDIA 



4 ,  

ke)t. 

No.C.1701 1/20/0 1-CH S.0 

Government, of India 

Ministry.of Health & Family Welfare 

New belhL the 91, Jan., 200 

The Director General, 
Asscm Rifles, 
Shillong - 793 011 

Sub:- CA No. 315/2001 - Dr.Tamal Kanti Roy, 5M0 Vs UOI & Ors. 
CA No. 341/2001 - Dr. Rajeev Ranjan, MO Vs. UOI 6 Ors.-
reg. 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer to your letter No,L11035/1/2002-M5 
dated 20 11 02 regarding relece of 	 5M0 and br, Rajeev 

Ranjan, SMO from Asscim Rifles It may please be noted that the 
onus of implementing the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati bench's judgement 
lies on Assam Rifles, and if any Contempt Petition is filed by the 
aggrieved doctors 1  it will be for the Assam Rifles to defend itself 
As such, you are requested to take further necessary, action as 
deemed fit at the earliest and also intimate us the time-schedule 
for relse of CHS doctorsrsm Rifles, so That we Cn take If 
action for dtding their postings. 

Yours faithfully, 

(N.K. 5ARWAL) 
fik UNDE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF INDIA 

(N. 	. 	8Rwi a 	 . 

' 04, oUnojer  
.qftq 	fi4*ri 	ø ,  

' 	 •4*,,t 
t 	tIN . 

..,, _ r 	... ..... 

fo- 

To 



1 1t 	' T CASE/MOST IMMEDJA'f 
flME BOUND/SPEED POST 

kJ 	 No C 1701 l/4/2002CHS II 	 NNEXURc 
: 	 V \ 	 Government of India 

MIN1STRY,OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE, 
r ; 	ttçj1 

Nirman Bhavan, New De, 
D IN- 

ated 28th November, 2002 To 

The Director General, 
 

'( 	 '"C'ZXu3 	it ( 	 f 	h t Assain Rifles, ' -  

Shillong-793 oii.  

Subject - OA No 186/2002 filed by Dr. A.K. Nigam, CMO (CHS), Assam Rifles 
before CAT Guwahati bench 

- reg 

Sir,' 	 ' 

I am directed to refer to the judgement dated 11.1 0.20O2 delivered by CAT, 
' 

Guwahati bench in O.A.No.186/2002 of Dr. A.K.Nigam, CMO and to request that "• .:' possibilities of filing an appeal against this judgement may be explored on the following 
grounds 

II 

O.M.No.20014/3/83-E IV, dated 14.12.83 is not applicable to the employees : 

holding their cadre posts in NorthEastern Region.. , 

In the case of Dr. T.K..Roy CAT, Guwahati Bench' 'Vide its ordere' 	dated .' 
14 4 2002 has stated that "the authority should find out the solution to the 

' 

problems of CHS doctors posted in Assain Rifles by transferring them out as 
per their seniority in the NE 	Dr. A K.Nigan has joined Assam Rifles only on 
22 9 2000 whereas there are a large number of CHS doctors who have put in 
much more service in Assam Rifles and have a better claim for repatriation 
fromthere 	 ' 

3 	Requirement of Assam Rifels for medical service for its staff is alsQ to be kept 
inview 	 '. 

In any case, CAT Bench may be requested for extension of time for 
implementation of their order in 0 A.No 186/02 by a period of 6 months 

It is also requested that a policy for rption of all CHS doctoisin 
anT 

may please be indicated so that this Ministry can take action for then futher 

Yours faith11y, 

(U.C.Nkgia) IL 

ucpuiy secretary to me Uovernment of India 

(N. . 3RWM 
gkqj Un(jer  SecretarV 

	

rA 'ft 	çWfl 	1W1 

	

M' 1f1 5' 	iIIl1 t . W 
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A P. SHARMA,IAs 
JNTSECRETARY 	 - 	cll 	'T 
Tele/Fax: 23017723 

 E-mail :jsbps@nb.n!c.!12' 

H 

IV 	 TE19,. r f1 	iiooii • 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA -- L 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE 
NIRMAN BHAWAN, NEW DELHI - 110011 

ANNEXWt 
D.O. No.C-1701 1/4/2002-CHS-2 

Dt.29''Jan2O03 

Dear 	G)t 	JSJ 

Kindly refer to the talks Shri S.K. Naik, Secret ary(Health) has had with you today 

evening regarding the Contempt Case filed by Dr. A.K. Nigam, CMO, Assam Rifles 

against the orders of CAT, Guwahati Bench given in OA No.186/2002. In this 

cnecf ion, I wish to draw your kind attention to this Ministry's letter. of even no. dt.281h 

1.Nov.,2002 followed by reminders df.07.01.2003 and 24.01.2003.whereby we have, 

requested Assam Rifles to explore the possibilities of filing an appeal against the order, 

seek at least six months' time for implementing the Order of the CAT and also to dLaw 

a firm schedule under which CHS doctors from Assam Rifles can be transferred. It 

1. seerns none of the above has been done., as a result of which this contempt petition 

has conie up. 

As conveyed by you to Secretary(Healfh), please file an appeal against the 

said order of CAT. The Hon'ble Tribunal may please be informed of the status, onihe 

.::daje fixed. You are also requested'fo direct your Counsel to appear on behalf of 

Ministry of Health & F.W. 

Keepftigin view the number of court cases coming up, you'are requested to 

draw a firm schedule according to which CHS doctors can be transferred out of 
- ..., .-.. 	-.,..........-... 	.......... 

Assam Rifles, 	. 

YVIII1 EU1U5, 

Lt. General G.K. Duggal ;  
Director General, 
Directorate General of Assam Rifles, 
Shillong -793011 

/VüJ. 
(N. 	. S ,3JAL, 

04ql Under Scret,, - 	lfi 

Yours sincere,ly. 
P\  

.(BP/Sh 

 

- 	..,. 	--- 	-- 	-- 	 •-.-.--. 
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No.C.1701 1/4/2002.C1 IS.!! 
Government of India 

vlinis1iy of lIealth & Family Wcliuc 

 kj 

MOST li\'IM El)! 
BY FAX/SPEEI) PUS'!' 

ANNEXJLIL 

Nirnian Bhavan New Delhi 
Datc1d1i 2° February, 2003 

To 

Maj. S. George 
S02(Lcgal) 	 ! 
ID i icc to inte C enera I of A ssam Rifles 	 . 
Shillong —793 011 

Subject : OA No. 186/2002 - Dr. 4.L( Niram Vs. U01 & Others 

Sii, 

I am directed to reIr to your lctterNo. 1-1 1018/170/2002-Legal dated 132-2003, 
and to say that after receipt of your letter dated 17-1-2003,. Assam Rifles were. icqucsted 
vide this Ministry's D.O. letter of even number dated 29-1-2003:  to file an appeal against 
the order of CAT. In this connection even Secretary (Health) talked to Lt.General G.K. 
Duggal, D.G., Assam Rifles on phone on 25-1-2003 when fWy,Duggal informed that 
instructions to file an appeal has already been issued. Thereafter you were also requested 
vide this Ministry's letter of even number dated 31 -1 -2003 to send us a copy of the 
appeal filed in the case. 

01 
It is regretted that instead of filing an appeal in spite of ci instructionsof this 

Ministry, you are still seeking our advice. You are once again rquested to file the appcal: 
immediately if not au cady fi lcd 1 ind scnd a copy of the simc to this Ministi y loi i ccoi d 

You are also icc ucstcd to di aw a Iii in schcdulc loi U ans!ei of all CI IS Doctois 
from Assam ifics, so that their transfer orders can be issue . 

Yours faithfully, 

Deputy Secretary to the Govt.ofliiida 

o 1 	11T1) 
(N, , $ARWAL 

rn eftviUnder Scretry 
1I'I 

Mtnstt of t4,ttt 	. W 
d lirflIWeW Dttn. '1 



1 	
ANNEXURE:T 

S . 	 .• 

13 th  f February, 2003 

Dear 	 .,• 	 ,. 	 l 	' 

/and

I am enclosing herewith one copy each of. letters 
o.C.17011/20/01-CHSll dated 23.08.2002, 7.112002 & 08.01.03 

 letter No.C.17011/04/02-CHS.11 dated 28.11.2002, 07.01.2003 
& 24.01-2003 written by this Ministry to.AssamRifles, requesting S 

them to draw up a firm schedule for repatriation of CHS doctors from 
there, for your ready reference. This was done as per orders of the 
Honb,l.e CAT .Guwahati bench in OA No.315/01 filed by Dr. Tamal 
Kanti Roy. From these, letters, you will, notice that, we have been ' 

requesting Assam Rifles to draw upafirm.schedule forrepatrition 	S  
of OHS doctors since long. However,',itseemsno actiori has been 
taken by Assam Rifles so far.  

I may mention here that Assam Rifles was earlier a 
participating unit in the OHS and 128 posts of MOs in Assam Rifles 
were enactedin the OHS. However, since not many CHS officers 
were willing to go to Assam Rifles, they were allowed to have their 
own cadre. It was, therefore, decided to de-cadre all the posts of 
MOs from OHS and allow Assam Rifles to make their own 
recruitmeht. Consequently, it was decided to repatriate the OHS 
doctors in a phased manner. S S  

At present about 49 doctors are working in AssámiifIés and 
many of, them have been requesting repatriation .Sppie of them 
have been gone to Courts. In the above mentioned case. of. Dr.T.K. 	S 	 ' 

Roy Vs. UoI, CAT has asked us vide thir order dated 24.04.2002 to 
explore appropriate mechanism with utmost expediency, so that  the ' 

morale of such officers does not get affected.That, is possible olJf 	. 

a time bound sched.ule of transferring OHS doctors out, as per their 
senior 	NE Region. 

 

Contd... .2/- 

NPJ4~~ 
S 	 ' 

(N. it SARWAt)  

t 

 

01JndOt SecretatV 
S 	 S  

S 	
, ,W 	 S  

t 	4lt4ew Dtt. 	 S 	S  

 

5•5 5.555 5_S 	 SSS._. 	 55 SS' 	
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In another case filed by Dr. A.K. Nigam, CAT Guwahati 
bench in its judgement on 11.10.02 has directed that respondents 
may consider the case for t(ansferring of the applicant out from the 
NE Region to any other place of his choice within a period of two 
months from the date of receipt of order. On receipt of the 
judgement we had requested Assam Rifles to expedite actiOn for 
repatriation of all OHS doctors including Dr. Nigam, As no firm 
schedule for repatriation of OHS doctors from Assam Rifles was 
drawn up by them Dr. Nigam could not be transferred. He.has now, 
filed a contempt case which was listed for 31.01.2003 and has now 

In this regard, lam enclosing a copy 
/ of d.o. letter of even number dated 29

th

, January, 2003 written by the Joint Secretary in this Ministry to Lt.'Gen,GK DuggaI,D Assam 
Rifles requesting Assam Rifles to file an appeal against the 
judgement in the High Court and also seek more time from the CAT 
Guwahati bench for implementation of order dated11 102002 .. ..................... 

Keeping in view the contempt petition and other fact, I would 
request you to kindly issue directions to Assam Rifles to formulate a 

rm policy wTh a specific time rame of the repatriation of all the 

With regards,  

Yours sincerely; 

H  k 

	

l 	
(SKNaik) 

Shri N. Goalaswamy, 	
,, 	 .... 

Secretary, 	 S 	 , 

Ministry of Home Affairs, 
North Block, 	 . 	 'S  
New Delhi. 	

.... 	 rH. 

04 
o 

	

• 	,. 

• 

/ 

!1 

• 	I:IITI:... •r • 
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2. 	In this connection, I would like to mention that Assam Rifles  

icing acute shortage of Medical Officers. Through the MOSSB 
—' z 2000-01 conducted by ITBP 43 Medical Officers were: provided to 

he Assam Rifles but only 7 of them have, reported so far. Even if 
\/remaining 3 16 join the Force, the number of vacancies :wi11 still be : 

• 79 as on date which will increase to 88'in the next month since the 
' () cofitractual appointment of 9 Medical Officers 'is going to expire by

.  
,,—the end of this month. DoPT have not agreed to extend the tenure of >__ contractual appointees. These vacancies are agaixist a total o9_1t :  

posts of MOs in Assam Rifles. 	 .•°• . 	

. / 

.7 '.J 4A ,&.# • '...F • A'..' 	 .AA'.J • '....' A 1 '.1 A £1 A T1 U U 	'.i.L AL) • I A 

dated 13th  February, 2003 addressed to the Home. Secretary for 
issuing directions to Assam Rifles to formulate a firm policy with a 
specific time frame of the repatriation of all the CHS OffiCers at the 
earliest. . 	 S 

othcc 	Vo n 6ciIci, 91 f-ii000i Joint Secretary (P) 	 S 	 S
J.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  

Tcl.No.23094927 	 NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI-110001' a... 
/ taL,\ 	 ç1V 

• 	

. 	., 	.. •• 	

0 	 . 

\ 	 H 	NNEXURE :] 
.00 

'pate
' 	D.O.No.A-12011/i/2003/P-ffl 	Dated:3' March, 2003 

'1 	
••: ' ••' 	 :.•':'. 	 (•j.• 

Dear 
• 0 

0 •  

•k' inullv rp'fpr h' vniir fl fl 1pftr n 	("...1 '7(11 1/1 AI1fl(Y)C1-JC. 11 

CY 

3. 	At present common recruitment of Officers is going on for 
the year. 2001-02. It is expected that with the decision of a new 
Medical Cadre of Assam Rifles an4 ,placement of. newly recruited 
Medical Officers the situation will impFov innext three to four 
years. Therefor, the Force may be.ih a positib,no start relieving 
COHS Officers from the year 2004 onwards.  

A4k_~~ - 

ANOZ-L7~__ 
it.r T'nci) 

N. J . sM1WM 
,Une1er SeC'ett?V 

tW qq qflqfx WI 
Mln$4t1 eo 44,EI 

id 1ftgt.1w Jtflt. 

.1. 

• 	 5) 

-. 	 . 	 . 	 S 	 . 	S 	 • 	 • 

_¼.,..-.? 	 •• 	 5 	
0 	

. .5 	 0 ,••,. 	 - 	 - 	. • 	- 	0 	 5 	 5 	 __0 I . 
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4. 	In view of the above, the proposed schedule for repatriation of 
48 presently serving Medical Officers of CHS Cadre with Assam 
Rifles is as below: 

None in the year 2003 
14 Medical Officers to be repatriated in the year2004. 
34 Medical Officers to be repatriated in the year 2005. 

5. 	The abovq schedule is subject to availability of additional , 
Officers through the ohgoing recruitment processes of Medical 
Officers. 

.1 
• 	• 	• 	Yours sincerely, 

\/' 	
• 

(A.11.Jain)  
Shri S.K. 1Naik, 	• 	i 	) 
Health Secretary, 	 • •• • 	•, 	• 
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, 
(Department of Health) 	 •'• • •• 

New Ilel1ii. 	 ••• 	I1fR. . 

sac 

• 	• 

;• 	 r• 	
• 

1t 

I 



	

77 ••) 	 ______ o .  ••... 	 ____ 
DSMishra 	 •..° •.• 4'( Dircctor(Pers) 	 ) Q() 	

TT 	4ct t  'T ft-11000l\ 
..• 	 MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

2309 2956 	 O'o 	
GOVERMENT OF INDIA 	7 / 

NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI-110001 

DO No Al2Q1 1I1I2003/Pers-ltl,.. 	Dated: 3  June, 2003 

Dear 	
( 	

ANNEXUREII 

1* 
Kindly refer to JS(P), MHA's DO letter dated 03-03-2003 regarding 

repatrtion programme of CHS Doctors from Assam Rifles. 

I have been directed to forward herewith tentative schedule for 
repatriation of 48 CHS doctors as per their seniority in joining Assam 

'Rifles, prepare.d by the Assam Rifles, as per Appëndix-'A'. Year-wise 
repatriation plan, as already conveyed, is as below.: 

	

(a) 	During the year 2004 	Ir- 	14 

	

(b). During ,the year 2005 	- 	34 	 ofD, S. 
cs) 

ice 
• 	.r 	S 

	

. 	
.. 	 1 

.ShriSKN.a.ik, . 

	

Secretary 	.. 	•.., 
• 	

Ministry of, Health & Family Welfare, H 
Delhi  

Yours S9rely, 

H, 
•(DSMishra) 
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IS/No, 

• 	. 	 . 	 - 	
. 	

(UJ 

Apx ' A '  

NOMrNAL ROLL OF CHS CADRE MEDICAL OFFICERS 	• . 
SHOWING THEIR SENIORITY OF SERVICE IN ASSAM RIFLES 	3 	7 

Name of Medical Officer 	1 Date of 	 Remarks 
joining in 

Assain Rifles  
I Dr J R Saikia, CMO(NFSG) 	. 24.04.82 - Will be released in the year 2004 

 

- 

Dr BC Das, CMONFSG) 24.05.82 Will be released in the year 2004 
 DrP K Baruah, CMO(NT?SG) 23.0882 Will be released in the year 2004 
 . Dr R C Sonowal, CMO(NFSG) 03.06.83 Will be released in the year 2004 

S 	• flr fl]rtn Pti r.M((hmSC 02.01 Will be released in the year 2004 
6. Dr Dr D C Deori,CMO(NFSG) 04,04,88 	' Will be released in the year 2004 
7. 	- Dr Ambika Prasad, SMO 	• 03.07.88 Will be released in the year2004 
3. 	. Dr IvI U I30ra, (:M() (N1S(J') 	• : 	• 1. 12.91 	I Will DC reieaseci in meyeur iis 

9. I Dr Akhilesh Prasad. CMC) 	- 	• 	• • 27. 1 0.92 ' I Will be released in the year 2004 • 

1 o. 	• 'Dr R K P Singh, SMO 	. 	- 20. 1 2.92 	: Will be released in the year 2004 

• I 1. 	•.- 	Dr Gulub Chand, S\'1O 	 ' 

I----- 
DrLSomarendraSingiL SMO 	• 

DrUjjal Rov,SMO 	. 	: 

10.01.93 	• Will be released in the year 2004 
01.04.93 	• 

03.05.93 
Will be released in the year 2004 
WillbereleasedinUeyear2004- 	- 

Dr(Mrs) S R Rurnthao, SMO 	- 	' 	• . 05.05.93 	:i Will be released in the year 2004 ... 
1 	,. 	• Dr 0 p Narayan, SMO 	• 	- 	• 09.07.93 	i Will be released in the year 2005 _ 

2I:,-_ Dr Girindra Roy, SMO 	• 	• 	-' 	• 10.01.94 	• Will be releasedin theyear 2005 
 Dr (Mrs)pSikdar. SMO 24.01.94 Will be released in the year 2005 
 Dr T K Roy, SMO 	• 	• 	• 24.03.94 Will be released in the year 2005 

DrPLGangte, SMO • 	 - 02.05.94 	• Will be released in the year 2005 
20. T Dr Wi]liam Layam, SMO 103,05.94 Will be released in the year 2005 
21. -  Dr D Sunder Rao, SMO 	 . 09.09.94 Will be released in the year 2005 
22. 
23. 

DrR Samaddar, SMO 	 - 

Dr Bansicthar Hembreni, SMO 
21.10.94 
26.10.94 

Will bereleasedintheyear2005 
Will be released in the year 2005 

24. Dr'Hori Charan Birua, SMO • 	• 28.1 L94 	- Will be released in the year 2005 
 

- 
Dr(Mrs) Kiran Sinh, MO 	, 

Dr Haren Dole, CMO(NFSG) 
12.01.95 
04.06.95 

WiH be released in the 
Will be released in the 

year 2005 
year 2005 

 1 Dr (Mrs) Sheela Singh Taiwana, MO 08.08.97 	1 -  - Will be released in the year 2005 	- 

Dr R'ajiv Ranjan, MO. 	- • - 	• 09.02.98 	i, Will be released in the year 2005 
29, - r Lanu Wapang, MO 	• 17.02.98 	I 

 1  Will be released in the year 2005 

31.: 
32. 

.30.IRa'iesh Gupta, MO -. ' 	-. 
DrMohd Must.aguan, MO 	. 
Dr R S -Rawat, MO 	 . 

17.12.98 
15.01.99 
08.02.98 • 

Will be released in the 
Will be released in the 
Will be released in the 

year 2005 
year 2005 
year 2005 

33. : DrR.NMadhul<ar;MO 10.02.99 	- Will be released in the year 2005 
34. Dr Sawinder Singh, MO - • 	-. 11 .03.99 	• Will be released in the year 2005 
35 Dr C P Choudhary. MO 	• 05.04.99 Will be released in the year 2005 
36 Dr Snjiv Kumar. MO 	- 	-• 	• - 03.05.99 Will be released in the year 2005 
37. 	

A. 
Dr S C Bhattacharjee, CMO 14.05.99 Will be released in the year 2005 

•,__ •• 4 SPanging,CMOiNFSG,) 

	

139, 	Dr Suman 1'3iswas , MO 

	

40. 	Or Sanjay Kuniar, MQ; 

09.06.99 Will be released in the year 2005 
10.06.99 
10.09. 99 

Will be released in the year 2005 
Will be released in the year 2005 	-. 

±:_.:_ 	Dr13RDori,CMQ 	• 
Dr 0 P Sinha, CMO 	- 	 • 

Dr P K Deori, CMO 	 - 

22.11.99 
13.03.2000 
16.03.2000 

Will be released in the 
Will be released in the 
Will be released in the 

year 2005 
year 2005 
year 2005 

L±L. Dr (Mrs) S C. Deori, CMO 16.03.2000 Will be released in the year 2005 
Dr Rupendra Kurnar, CMO 27.03.2000 Will be released in the year 2005 

I  DrK}iaenRmiachiary, MO 

	

47. 	Dr A K Sudhanshu. MO 

	

4. 	Dr A 1< Nigani, CMO 	 1 1  

24M5.2000 WflIinU'ea2OO5, 
Will be released in the year 2005 
Will be released in the year 2005 

30.08.2000 
05.10.2000 - 

c424 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 
(JJ 

CONTEMPT PETITION No 26/2003 

In O.ANo 341 of 2001 

In the matter ol: 

Shri Rajeev Ranjan 

Petitioner 

-Versus- 

'Sri Krishna Singh, 
Secretary to Government of India, 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (Department of Health), 
Government of India 
New Delhi 

2. 	Lt General HS Kanwar 
Director General Assam Rifles 
Shillong 

........... Alleged Contemnors 

I, Lt General HS Kanwar, PVSM, AVSM, VSM, aged 59 years, 

Director General Assam Rifles, Shillong, Meghalaya do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as under:- 

That I have read the contempt petition filed by the above named 

applicant and understood the contents thereof. I hereby deny the 

contentions made therein, unless the same are expressly admitted thereon. 

That the 'respondents have the highest regard for the Hon'ble 

Tribunal and always complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal 

sincerely and faithfully. 

That the respondent, Assam Rifles on receipt of the judgement by 

this Hon'ble Tribunal, immediately intimated the administrative ministry 



about the same. and took all necessary steps for early compliance of order 

of this Hon'ble Tribunal 

	

4. 	It is respectfully submitted that the respondents have already 

prepared a schedule for posting out medical officers of CHS. Further the 
-..-.-, 

respondents have already intimated the Ministry of Health for phase wise 

repatriation of CHS doctors and as of now Ministry of Health have been 

asked to issue repatriation order in respect of following doctors who are 

the senior most amongst CHS doctors, serving with the respondents and 

willing to be posted out from Assam Rifles.. 

Dr Dhiren Engt, CMO (NFSG). 

Dr Ambika Prasad, SMO. 

Dr MC Bora, CMO 

Dr Akhilesh Prasad, CMO. 

Dr RKP Singh, SMO. 

	

5; 	That. it is most respectfully submitted that all the above doctors 

will be repatriated very soon on receipt of their transfer orders from 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. Further it is also respectfully 

submitted that the reriaining CHS doctors serving with the respondents 

will be repatriated in a phased manner and all out endeavours are being 

made by the respondents for their early repatriation as directed by this 

Honb'le Tribunal. 

6. . That it is most respectfully submitted that the respondents have 

already started a combatised medical cadre for Assam Rifle, and it is 

expected that more doctors are likely to join very soon. It is further 

submitted that there is an acute shortage of medical officer in Assam 

Rifles which is deployed, in the most difficult areas of North East and as of 

now the Force is functioning on a minimum need basis scale of doctors. 

However it is submitted that all efforts are made by the respondents for 

early complete repatriation of CGHS doctors serving with the respondents 



S 	
7. 	That it is most respectfully ,  submitted that the delay caused in 

complying the repatriation of all CHS doctors was not due to any 

negligence on the part of the respondents but due to the reasons beyond 

'the control of the answering respondents. 

It is therefore, humbly prayed that your Lordships may graciously 

be pleased to consider the above facts and to discharge the 

contemnors/respondents from the notice of contempt. 

DEPONENT 

VERIFICATION 

I, Lt General HS Kanwar, PVSM, AVSM; VSM, aged 59 years sb 

Late Shri Babu Ram Thakur, working as Director General Assam Rifles 

do hereby verify and declare that the statements made in this written 

statement are true to my knowledge, information and belief and I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

AND I, sign this verification on this 	i&- day of JV,2004. 

DEPONENT 

Lt.Gen 
41 

Director Gen.eril Aam Rifle 
-793Oi1 

Shillong-793011 (ivLgilaya 
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Guwhsu Brch 

IN THE C N M7*DMfNISPRA IVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

In the matter of: 

C.P. No. 26/2003 

In O.A. No. 341/2001 

H 	 -And- 
In the matter of; 

Dr. Rajeev Ranjan. 
•... Petitioner. 

-Vs- 

Shri Krishna Singh and Another. 

H 	

.... Contemners. 

-And- 

In the matter of 

An Additional Rejoinder submitted by the 

petitioner. 

The humble petitioner- most humbly and respectfully begs 

to submit as under: - 

That 	your-  petitioner 	being 	highly 	aggrieved 	for 	non- 

compliance of 	the 	judgment and order 	dated 	01.05.2002 

passed 	in O.A. 	No, 	341/01 	approached 	this 	Hon'ble 

Tribunal 	through C.P. 	No, 	26/03, 	The Hon'ble 	Court 	was 

pleased 	to issue 	notice 	upon 	the 	alleged 	contemners 

after 	hear- ing 	the 	submission 	of 	counsel 	for 	the 

petitioner. The 	matter 	came 	up 	for 	hearing 	on 

13032004 the 	Hon'ble 	Tribunal 	after 	hearing 	the 

matter 	on length 	was 	pleased 	to 	grant 	liberty 	to 	the 

petitioner to submit 	the names of 	the doctor- s who were 
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2 

transferred and posted outside the NE region in 

violation of the transfer policy as contended by the 

alleged contemnors in their written statement. 

it is submitted that the petitioner came to know 

from a reliable source that Dr. Natasa Verma, Dr. 

Gayatri and some other doctors whose names could not be 

collected by the petitioner due to secrecy maintained 

by the department, who were posted to this region and 

placed under the administrative control of Director 

General of Assam Rifles were subsequently transferred 

and posted to their choice station even before 

completion of the fixed tenure of posting,. Be it stated 

that very recently Dr. Natasa Verma who was transferred 

and posted under,  the administrative control of DG Assam 

Rifles vide order dated 0104.1999 and joined at 

Lokhra, Nagaland on 18.04.1999 has been transferred and 

posted at her choice station even before completion of 

her fixed tenure. It is further submitted that more 

thaii 1000 Medical Officers are working in the Ministry 

of Health and Family Welfares in different regions of 

the country but only those doctors who are posted in 

N.E regions are retained arbitrarily years together in 

this region without transferring and posting the other 

doctors serving outside of N.E region. The respondents 

adopt no fair policy of rotation of transfer and 

posting It was held in the case of O.A. No, 3/6 that 

while. transferring the serving doctors in N.E region 

under DG Assam Rifles the respondents take recourse for 

transfer and posting of other doctors on rota•ion basis 



but even then the same was not followed by the Ministry 

of Health and Family Welfare or Ministry of Home 

Affairs. 

It is further sL!bmitted that the petitioner could 

not procLre the order of transfer,  and posting of the 

doctors from N.E region as indicated above inspite of 

best efforts of the petitIoner. Therefore the Honble 

Tribunal be pleased to direct the alleged contemnors to 

produce the relevant records of initial order of 

posting and subsequent transfer and posting orders from 

this region to outside of this region of the doctors as 

indicated above for perusal of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Copy of the posting order of Dr. Natasa Verma 

dated 01 0499 and a copy of judgment and order 

passed in O.A No.s 
aO 

 9 are enclosed hereto for 

perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure-A and B 

respectively.  

2. 	That this petition is made bonafide and for the ends of 

justice. 



I. Dr. Rajeev Ranan 	son of Prof. Rajendra Prasad 
Sinqh aged about 32 years working as Medical Officer,  
6 AssaM Rif1eg 99 APO, Khunsa, Arunachal Pradesh, do 

hereby verify and affirm that the statements made in 

para 1 and 2 are true to my knoledge and I have not 

suppressed any material facts. 

(nd I sign this verification on this the 18th day of 

July of 2004. 

cjei 	jc 
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12025/ 208/ 98_- i 	
0 

'overnrnent'oFflrj 
'iniSt-. ry of Plth & Fimi.lv 'lf1re 	

0 •(Deprtment of -!e1th) 
Mirnran 	 Delhi-110011 
rted the 

. , M0 R 7 Nr)u 
 

OP' CTRJ HE':LTH S'VI. FOR ASSAIl RIFLES. 

ThPjnion 'ubljc service Cm- issjon r&mmened 
Or. Watasha  Verma 	 €rr arrointment. to the r'ost 
ofMe'ical OffIrjh 	 Palth ¶'ervic on the l - sis of Spl. 

or AsSam R1fie.The "resjent is p1se to give 'n offer of 
!r 01 4ment to Dr. 	aash 2erma 	0 	 asMerjc1:'offjcër on0 
r.egulrbsis under. 	 jjjs 	. 	..___..... on the followinq ter'ns arv con tl ,.ns- 	 0 	 . 

(i) The, appointment is on an officitin basis only on rohation 
for a perIod of two yers from the dtë of annointment which may be 
extende at the Uscretjon of the comoetent uthorityHe/he 
will be cnsierer for corifjr -matjon in the MelicRl Officers grade 

- after 5 tSfactorvcornpletjon of orobtjon. The officer try be 
requjre to undero stich t.rining is overriqient mT'y orescrihe. 
n J in r t.b co'plt- E t]e orri 0(1 0 prob ii 01) Lo thfl qritinfiction. of 

te cornpet'nt euthority will rcner th cn'icate ).ihle to b 
dicharjer from service at any.Ume without any notice an assigning av., reason or reversion to uhstanthe post on which the catiiate ry  be'retjn1ng a lien. fter the stisfactory completion of 

riod ofptDhatjqn thq terninatjon.wjl1 be by qivinq on.month 1  
nrtice on either side4 The aopointinguthorjty, hrwevr,reseri ,es 
the rioht,. rf terinting his/her service forthwith ot before the 
e.piratioñ of the stiu1ated ,erjod of notice by mkinq payment 
to him/her for the unexpired period., 

0 	 'rt-v 	DITi 91'OULTJ T-!'f 	0PLTD 	mT1'.f()tILy 
"OTL'flv RO'V''IN" T"T'R1"TTI" ROR' JOI'JT1 	't)v)(' IJ CS 

• "PFfl THTS 4'3 'YV 	''N COt'°L"TFD, .LL DTILS HG. 1 LD P! 
TT IPOR,C0SI1y"ION (Y' PJ-1' GOV'RTh-1T. 

(11) The cieof pay of the post i 	OOO-215-135OO, The. in1.tj1 
O  py of. sich cIditatrss who are in govt. '3ervie will bp f1xd  

accorring to t1e ruls 	thosewho ar not ir service will be 
fixed at the minimum of the pay scale 	

S 

(iii) Pr1vate raätie,of any Rinrl Whj.soevet-  .trcl-f 1 rfng lahora.tory 
'nd, cnSjltntractjce is prohlh.jte3. 	 0 

plae....2. 
0 	

0 	
0 	 0 

•0 	
.(........ 0 	 ........ S.... 

Rectt 
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1 ( 1 v) 7rns7n 	:i!.o , ncs,till 	rnisihie ccdrin 
to orrers 0t1 , 	 centrl Thvernient. 

Ton.-practjctnq llownce'js •di thie rcorrli,nry to 'rrer/ 
i.nstructjons.of th r.overnmr'nt, Liiir9 from time to time. 

,'he officers will he. rern.iire 	 comrul.coril'v to 
the .Prun,jn •3ccOrnce with the rules in force from.time to 
time. 

(vii)nHe'The.js reaujte.to contribute toWr's cenfrl 'ovt. 
'molovee's Group Inurncn 7 hem,100 -t 'uch rt-es .c mv be  
'rescr1,hed by' th lovernment a6corrlina to rules. 

. '(viii). '7') 	oivI-ent crri.s With it th- 1.jhflH-v to serv in 
ariv 1 '(tt OF ni.0 or oUt-.sie4 

Thin oificer$shrI1, if Sc rrni1.rr, he 1j•h 1 e t 	5PJV in 
flefenc'e servjre or' ost ce nn e c :t e r iJJ- h 1:he Opfencr o Ini- for i 

oo'Fnol 	thin 4 vrs inc1u1no the per10 spent on 
trinino if ny oroveT 
(a) 	The officer shll not- hp requirerR o ser'e S .fores'i'i • 	 'ft-er the ewr'iry of teii ye?r 	rom the cte of appointment. 
(h) 	The officer hul1 "ot orr1ñri1y hc  rT'ire tbServe 

foresi 	fter, tt 1 rii.r,a the cr' o 45 yeirs. 

' ecl-rfjon re tvjnrv the 'mrjt'l stitus in th' eiclosed 
nroforTnl m.vhe 5ent to this tlinistry irn'neritely. 

(xi),,on enno'int.nient the off& cer will be rcuire to t-ike 'n oath 
of 	ieinceto the Cdnstjtijt-jon of Ini or mk 	' solmn 

firn'tion1totht effect in.,tthe •prescribeö proforma 

(xii) 	 'LtO""'C' 

neic.i 	te InrKAnteIrfo the post. of Meid.1 Officer 
or ?.enior'e3jcj 	ficer 	 Officer lnc'luting 'hief 

icJ Officer ('Ion 	ndtin1 	lction Grade) for whh c)sSes'- 
:i.on of' 	reconis('d 	 ult fi.ct.lon is not essential, 
shnll,h ciin over 	')ove the 	c1rnith1e in the relerant 

PotGrrute l.lownce'or'iponth s per 7zltv-nt ortiers/ 
• instructioris, 'for possession recoani.serq Post '?rattte r 9 iplom() 
or tostrdute De q ree .respectively specified in CH Rules, 1996k 
or under th .Indir. 'érjcl Council Th, 1956 (102 'of 1956). The 

	

1o'ic' sh11 h p3 y 1e onlvat th rate of th 	llow'nce 
drn1sjhl for r)ass(-ssina recooniserl Post qr-ivateDearee to n 

officp.r wluo.possess both recoantsd Post rr'ute De,cire nd 
Diplorn?.  

pqe 

 

I 	 : 
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- r. 0_1 
Ho/She has seen edic11y examined and found 

His/Her charactr and 8nteceden€s ha als been verified and there is nothing aajnst himer. 	
ot 

 
Other terms and conditions 

Will be/eU1ated by the relevant rules anc orders thatmay.be in force fr.rh time to time. 	 . 	

0 

No RQUEST FOR 	ESIOY O JOINi 	TI 	FOR DflIG POST. .GRDUTIO 0R COp 	
OP POST GRflTJP.TIO T•TILT PS EEAIFD UER 	CIRCTS 	

CTDIg TO CHOSE PET'pE POST GRWTIO OR JOINN 
fl 	

HSLTH 5RVIC. 
(xvi 	OREouET FOR

T 	 OF. PO$TIG 	flE' UP,JDSR Ajy ,  
(xviii)The a oointment is provisional and. is Sthject tr' the proper cha 

Caste/Tribe 	
fjceto hejn verified through the 

the 

	

	
nn 

C(  tj

els end if the verification reveals that claim to 
belrrng to Scheduled Caste/sc1eduled TrJ.bs/ Other BackwardS Cls 

the servic 	 seè asthe case may be is false 
asjgj 	 , es wjfl be terminated forthwith Without 

any further reasons and without prejudice to 
Such further actio0 as may he taken under the 

 of the Ifldia Penal Code for prodtiL 	 Provi8j0g 
'ti,5,, of f1se certificate 

The Mifljst may please be infrmed wt}i.n 30 days from the date of iss 
Of this Memorandum Whether or not the offer of appoint ment in 

on the 	
cofldf 	-j- 	

lTfiier anaTI returu the declaratirn If no 
	

s received Within this Stipulatel perjj 	 reply i 

	

, it will be presumed that he/she 	.i is not 1terested 
in 

the offer which will e treated as cancelled 

In case the offer is acceptable hc/hø should port' for duty to the 	

_ShjUo 

PSSitively within 30 days from the date 0 	
Memorandum under intimation to 

this Minis€ 	1f 
flO reply ig 

received and he/she dees not repor-t for duty Wjthi 
the Stipulated peri of 30 days the offer of appojntnt will e treated as cancelled 

•4• .4 

H. 
0.,1 
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.rij(9 by 	UJC/thj

C0PU1sd7. hi Crt1cjcath.
2 

•Orjoj1 1 	 prescrft,eform from th thor1ty. 
' 5. Zf'thc. ,,  r3eclarAtion civei or any 

officer proves to b e 	 informatjon furnjshe.,yth 
flsp or the oFic"r is found $o have wilfully Suoo 	

9nyntterj1 informtjon he/she will he lih1 	or remo'IMi tom ervic . ns4 . sl3ch oth'r 8ctinn as government my deem 	r'rcsary 	 I  

t Nj 	 COW Oi 	pL
T  

ç t 

(11 N. YADW) 
t?JWR 	 TO TH" 'OVT OF P101)' • 	- 	 . 	

1 
 

Xel-Noi 3013968. 

To
• :. 	• 	• 	• 	 . 	 . 	 .. . 	 . 

Natasha Verma, 

H No.103/D, 	- 	

I 
- ---5---- ----- 	 ------ 	

I - 	:- 	Krishna Nàgar, 	
0 •• 

• 0 	
r Hathura - 281004  (up), 

I - 	 I  

• 	 •% 	 t 	
•1 

4 	
0• 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL •. 

	

I 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 

II 	II 	
'S 

	

, 	qriginal Application No 386 of 1999 
1 l 

.Dáteof Order, 	Thisthe27th day of October,2000. 

.HONBLE MR. JUSTICE D.N.cHowDHuRy; VICE-CHAIRMAN. 
i 

Dr..: Banshidhar .  Hembrani, 
Sori.ôf Shrj Babulal Hembram 

	

• 	: 	Lv1edial Officer, 

	

• 	• 	Pasted at 19 Assam Rifles, 

	

• 	. ,• 	Sérchhip, 
Mizcrm 	........ 

..App1i cant 

B Advocte Mr M.Chand. 
- 	

' 	1 
-versus- 

The Union of India JR  

(Through the Secretary to the Government 
of India,Minis€yof Health and 
Family Welfare) , 	 -. 
New Delhi. 

2. The Secretary to l the Government 
of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
New Delhi. 

The Diector General: of Assam Rifles, 
'-\Minitryof. Home;Af fairs, 

	

j 	 Assam Rifles, 
hillong.., :( 	 . 

4" 4/The DEput , ..Djretor (Admn)  

	

\ 	
Assam Rifles, 

hi1 
''"" 	 . 	 • S. 	 •, •, 	 .. . .Respondents 

• 	 :i 	•.. ?St:  S 	
. 

of 

 

BAdvocate. Mr. B.S.asumatary, Addi. C.G.S.C. 
S 	 •. 	

..' 

I 	 . 	 . • ;S l . 	 . 

•'l•' 	•, 	 ,,. 

'1; 	 • 	0 R D E R 
r 	

- 	- 
Ij • 	: 	•'Y: 	• 
CHOWDHURY J.  

This issue r1ates to posting of a Medical Officer 
•... 

fom 1 North East to a place of his choice after completion S- 	

• 	
. 	

. mi. 

	

f i x e d tenure. 	The applicant belongs to • 	• 
L' profession and on e1ect ion by the Union Public 

- - 	 . • 	 S. 	 - 	 - 

medical 

Service 

• 	 1Lu1U.Liofl in,.t.ne year 1992. He was posted in the office of 

the Director Genera1y of Assani Rifles, Shillong vide order 

dated 27.9 l94 	The applicant reportedfor duty in the 
I'. 

'S office of the Diréc€br Geraj of Assam Rifles, Shillong on 

T . 	261.10.1994.. 
Threaftir he ws posted to 22 A53.am Rif1e 

I 	 ...4.flU.'..._._____._.1 
ctL 	.Lkqt1oupa.L. 	Tflerearrr 	h P 	t,i 	 • 
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'- Jc 

d1fferent stations as per the order of the competent 

thority. The applicant was also posted 	in the State of 's 

LJanimu and Kashmir Presently he has again oEd in North 

	

astern Region 	By this applicatioin he has sought for 

'hoi'ce station pos"ing on the strength of Government policy 
4 

tllaid down 'by. thd Nnistry of 	inance, Department of 
.- 

Ecpenditure vide Menio No 20014/3/83-E IV dated 14.12.1983 
, 	 . 	 ... 	 .,- 

By the aforesaid communication the Government of India 

fixed the tenure of posting of three years at a time for 

:officers with service of 10 years or less and 2 years of 

service for officers with more than 10 years of service in 

J4àrth. Estern Region, and on completion of the fixed tenure 

may be considered for choice station posting as far as 

.'ssib1e. The applicant being aggrieved by the action of the 

respondents in not giving choice station posting approached • 	'• 
\thisTribunal. 

	

• ..', 	•,:fl. 	.lt. 	 . 	
.• 

Heard Mr. N. Chanda, 	learned counsel for the 

'áp1icant and Mr. B.S. Basumatary., learned Addl. C.G.S.C. 

for the respondents.; 
• 	i 	fl 	 •i. 	 , 	

•.u\ 

3 	The respondents contested the claim of the applicant 
) 	i 

aiid •submitted.wrjtti statement. In the written statement it 
i 	 f 	r 

is stated that the Notification dated 14 12 1983 as 

mehtioned in the 0 A is!not applicable so far the applicant 
'I 	 4 

i 	concerned According to the respondents applicant was 

réruited through .pecial, Recruitment Drive 	conducted 

specifically for Assm Rifles though he. belongs to Central 

Hdalth Services andlis transferable to any part of, India. 

'Ti.e respondents poiited[ out that since he has accepted 
4 1 	 1 

•appintment knowingf ul ly..i ,  well that he will have to render 

his services in North Eastern Region since headquarter is 

ldated in Sflillong Mr Basumatary also pqinted out that 
I 	•', 	•..,j , , 	L.;fl 	• 

the Assam Rifles is facing genuine difficulty for shortages 
• 	•H 	•' 

of'Doctors..Adcordjn'" to'M. Basumatary there are about 70- 

Contd 
I . .. 	 • 	 • 	 •... 	 •. 	 :, 	 . 	 • 	 .,,,i,. 	 • 	 • 	 • 

. 	
. 	 ' 

H. 	 .. 	
••.• 	 •• 

-2- 45 
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sts 	are vacant 	and 	threfore 	question 	of 	sending 	the 

:ant 	on 	.trai-isfer 	to .cther 	region 	does not 	arise. 	He 

?r 	submitted 	tiá 	thervice 	of 	the applicant 	is 

ted 	by .the 	Tranfer 	'Policy 	issued 	by the 	Govt. 	of 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare under O.N. 	No. 

'40/85/CES II dated 25 2 1985 and not by the 0 M 	dated 

1983. 	Mr. 'Chanda';i 	learned 	counsel 	for the 	applicant 

ted 	that 	iii.like 'cases 'of 	Assam 	Rifles the Tribunal 

:dered 	in 	O.A. 	No' 	210/99 directing 	the respondents to 

• the 	case 	of .'that • 	applicant 	for choice 	station 

ig. 	
: 	

', 	 •: 

From 	the 	facts narrated above 	it 	transpires that the 

:ant 	is .áppointed"in 'the Assam Rifles 	in Special 	Drive 

ii 

0 

Rec'r1itrnent. 	The applicant has already rendered service more 

thsix 	years The 	respondents in 	their 	written 	statement 

also','accepted 	the 	position 	The respondents 	are 	not fully 
ç 

• pr.ovide 	his" 	choice :. station 	posting..: In fact 

tr&i 
' 

nntc 	n wr,t'n q1- mnt- 	qiihm,Fte9  that  

.4 

.. 	 ;.: 
rei.st for choice •slation posting so far made by the 

t 
is.registered 'in the Ministry and it would be 

cJ 
7con,6.dered in .ts own(  turn subject to availability of 

aaicy Since the respondents on its own took up the matter 
a' 

I 	for posting the applicant at his choice subject to 

availability of vacancy I do not think any direction is 

t' required • from this Tribunal. 	It is expected that ' the 

I  respondents as a fair employer will consider the genuine 

F4i griiance of the applicant in' the light of the stand taken 

. 	 in their written statement and' take appropriate measure for 

his' choice posting as prayed for, 	if necessary by 
• 	

. 

I tansferring other Medical Officers who are serving outside 

1  •'' the,.North Eastern Region. 
5•' •. With this , observation made above, the application 

•1kA. stn.ds disposed ofi No costs. . 

' 

Vvc' QA1RMAN 

SecttOn Ôfjlcer (J); 

v.4.T GUWA FIAT! mNcU 

•. .. 
: 


